

No. 22-698

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ANDREW COHEN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

APPLE INC.

---

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

JAMES R. SIGEL  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, CA 94015  
Tel.: (415) 268-6948  
JSigel@mof.com

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2100 L Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
Tel.: (202) 887-6940  
JPalmore@mof.com

ALEXANDRA M. AVVOCATO  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
Tel.: (212) 336-4149  
AAvvocato@mof.com

*Counsel for Respondent Apple Inc.*

APRIL 14, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Communications Act Of 1934.....	2
B. The FCC’s Regulation Of RF Emissions .....	3
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION.....	13
A. There Is No Significant Conflict On The Preemptive Effect Of The FCC’s Regulations.....	13
1. Any conflict is shallow, stale, and may resolve itself.....	14
2. This Court previously rejected a petition raising this same question .....	19
B. There Is No Conflict Of Authority In Preemption Jurisprudence More Generally .....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

1. There is no confusion in the lower courts on how to assess a regulation’s preemptive effect .....	20
2. There is no inconsistency in this Court’s preemption cases .....	22
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION WAS CORRECT.....	26
A. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Held Petitioners’ Claims Preempted.....	26
B. Petitioners’ Arguments Against Preemption Lack Merit .....	28
1. The Ninth Circuit adhered to this Court’s precedent.....	28
2. The Ninth Circuit correctly held that the 1934 and 1996 Acts’ express preemption and savings clauses do not bar conflict preemption.....	32
3. The Ninth Circuit correctly considered the FCC’s views .....	34
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Cent. Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998) .....	33
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm'n</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	14, 24, 25, 32
<i>Cap. Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984) .....	3
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011) .....	34
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011) .....	18
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988) .....	37
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	33
<i>City of N.Y. v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988) .....	12, 18, 26, 28, 29
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , 88 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004) .....	22
<i>Env't Health Tr. v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 9 F.4th 893 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	36, 37
<i>Farina v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 928 (2011) .....	20
<i>Farina v. Nokia Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	3, 14, 15, 17, 19, 25, 31, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	23, 26, 28, 29, 32
<i>Firstenberg v. Monribot</i> , 350 P.3d 1205 (N.M. Ct. App. 2015) .....	18
<i>Fontana v. Apple Inc.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 850 (M.D. Tenn. 2018) .....	18
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) .....	33
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	14, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, ..... 31, 32, 33, 37
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020) .....	23
<i>Morgan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 680 S.E.2d 77 (W. Va. 2009) .....	22
<i>Murray v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 982 A.2d 764 (D.C. 2009) .....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>New York Pet Welfare Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 850 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Priester v. Cromer</i> , 736 S.E.2d 249 (S.C. 2012) .....	21, 22
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011) .....	18
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Varela v. FCA US LLC</i> , 505 P.3d 244 (Ariz. 2022) .....	21
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	14, 18, 25, 28, 30, 31, 35
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2342 .....	11, 12, 35, 36
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) .....	35
47 U.S.C. § 151 .....	2, 13, 15, 27, 29, 30, 32
47 U.S.C. § 152 note .....	33
47 U.S.C. § 154(i) .....	6, 29
47 U.S.C. § 157(a) .....	2, 6, 13, 27, 29, 30
47 U.S.C. § 302a .....	3, 7
47 U.S.C. § 303(c) .....	6
47 U.S.C. § 303(e) .....	3, 30
47 U.S.C. § 303(f) .....	6
47 U.S.C. § 303(g) .....	6
47 U.S.C. § 303(r) .....	6, 30
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)(D) .....	2
47 U.S.C. § 332(a)(1) .....	15
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7) .....	6, 33
47 U.S.C. § 414 .....	33
49 U.S.C. § 30102 .....	22
Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-415, 48 Stat. 1064 .....	2, 13, 15, 18, 26, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Radio Communication Act of 1912, 62d Cong. Ch. 287, 37 Stat. 302.....	2
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 .....	3, 5, 32, 33, 34
REGULATIONS	
47 C.F.R. § 1.1307(b) .....	7
47 C.F.R. § 1.1308 .....	7
47 C.F.R. § 1.1310 .....	31
47 C.F.R. § 2.907(a) .....	8
47 C.F.R. § 2.911 .....	7
47 C.F.R. § 2.923 .....	36
47 C.F.R. § 2.1091(c) .....	7
47 C.F.R. § 2.1093(d)(2).....	6
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FCC, <i>Equipment Authorization Procedures</i> , <a href="https://www.fcc.gov/engineering-technology/laboratory-division/general/equipment-authorization">https://www.fcc.gov/engineering-technology/ laboratory-division/general/equipment- authorization</a> .....	8
FCC, <i>In re Exposure Procedures and Equipment Authorization Policies for Mobile and Portable Devices</i> (Oct. 23, 2015) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

FCC, Office of Eng'g and Tech., <i>Questions and Answers about Biological Effects and Potential Hazards of Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields,</i> OET Bulletin No. 56 (4th ed. 1999), <a href="http://transition.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Engineering_Technology/Documents/bulletins/oet56/oet56e4.pdf">http://transition.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Engineering_</a> <a href="http://transition.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Engineering_Technology/Documents/bulletins/oet56/oet56e4.pdf">Technology/Documents/bulletins/oet56/</a> <a href="http://transition.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Engineering_Technology/Documents/bulletins/oet56/oet56e4.pdf">oet56e4.pdf</a> .....	3, 32
FCC, <i>Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) for Cell Phones: What It Means for You, Consumer Guides</i> (Oct. 15, 2019), <a href="https://www.fcc.gov/sites/default/files/sar_for_cell_phones_-_what_it_means_for_you.pdf">https://www.fcc.gov/sites/default/files/sar_for_</a> <a href="https://www.fcc.gov/sites/default/files/sar_for_cell_phones_-_what_it_means_for_you.pdf">cell_phones_-_what_it_means_for_you.pdf</a> .....	7
FDA, <i>Review of Published Literature between 2008 and 2018 of Relevance to Radiofrequency Radiation and Cancer</i> (Feb. 2020) .....	4
FDA, <i>Statement From Jeffrey Shuren, M.D., J.D., Director of the FDA's Center for Devices &amp; Radiological Health on the Recent National Toxicology Program Draft Report on Radiofrequency Energy Exposure</i> (Feb. 2, 2018), <a href="https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/statement-jeffrey-shuren-md-jd-director-fdas-center-devices-and-radiological-health-recent-national">https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-</a> <a href="https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/statement-jeffrey-shuren-md-jd-director-fdas-center-devices-and-radiological-health-recent-national">announcements/ statement-jeffrey-shuren-</a> <a href="https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/statement-jeffrey-shuren-md-jd-director-fdas-center-devices-and-radiological-health-recent-national">md-jd-director-fdas-center-devices-and-</a> <a href="https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/statement-jeffrey-shuren-md-jd-director-fdas-center-devices-and-radiological-health-recent-national">radiological-health-recent-national</a> .....	6
<i>In re Guidelines for Evaluating the Env't Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation,</i> 11 F.C.C. Rcd. 15123 (1996) .....	6, 7, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>In re Guidelines for Evaluating the Env't Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation, 12 F.C.C. Rcd. 13494 (1997)</i> .....	8, 34
<i>In re Guidelines for Evaluating the Env't Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation, 8 F.C.C. Rcd. 2849 (1993)</i> .....	5
<i>In re Proposed Changes in the Comm'n's Rules Regarding Hum. Exposure to Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields, 34 F.C.C. Rcd. 11687 (2019)</i> .....	4, 9, 10, 16, 27, 31, 36, 37
<i>In re Reassessment of Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n Radiofrequency Exposure Limits &amp; Pol'ys, 28 F.C.C. Rcd. 3498 (2013)</i> .....	8, 9
<i>In re Resp. of the Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n to Consider Biological Effects of Radio Frequency Radiation When Authorizing the Use of Radio Frequency Devices, 72 F.C.C.2d 482 (1979)</i> .....	4
<i>In re Resp. of the Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n to Consider Biological Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation When Authorizing the Use of Radiofrequency Devices, 100 F.C.C.2d 543 (1985)</i> .....	4
<i>In re Resp. of the Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n to Consider Biological Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation When Authorizing the Use of Radiofrequency Devices, 2 F.C.C. Rcd. 2064 (1987)</i> .....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 104-204, 104th Cong. (1995).....	6, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Amicus Brief for the United States, <i>Farina v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , No. 10-1064, 2011 WL 3799082 (U.S. Aug. 26, 2011) .....	18, 19, 20, 28, 31, 34
Amicus Brief of the United States and FCC, <i>Murray v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-1074, 2008 WL 7825518 (D.C. Apr. 8, 2008) .....	18
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Farina v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , No. 10-1064, 2011 WL 704764 (U.S. Feb. 22, 2011) .....	19
